

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRED ANDERSON, JR.,)

)

Appellant,)

)

vs.)

CASE NO. SC01-336

)

STATE OF FLORIDA,)

)

Appellee.)

)

_____)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	27
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	31
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OR MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION WHERE THE FINDING IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	38
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	41
UNDER FLORIDA LAW, THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	44
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO	

CONSIDER AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND IN GIVING LITTLE WEIGHT TO VALID MITIGATION BASED ON A MISTAKE OF LAW.

<u>POINT V:</u>	47
ALLOWING IRRELEVANT, PREJUDICIAL, AND INCOMPETENT EVIDENCE TAINTED THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	52
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS CONFESSIONS, ADMISSIONS AND STATEMENTS.	
<u>POINT VII:</u>	60
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPHS WHICH WERE NOT RELEVANT TO ANY CONTESTED ISSUE.	
<u>POINT VIII:</u>	64
APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR JURY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED IN LIGHT OF THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS THAT OCCURRED THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS.	
<u>POINT IX</u>	67
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17, AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VIII AND XIV, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING	

CIRCUMSTANCES, DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS REGARDING THE SENTENCING FACTORS, PERMITS A NON-UNANIMOUS RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH, IMPROPERLY SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND PERSUASION TO THE DEFENSE, AND FAILS ADEQUATELY TO GUIDE THE JURY'S DISCRETION, THEREBY PRECLUDING ADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW.

CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	53
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla, 1999)	41, 61
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 2355 (2000)	67-72
<u>Barwick v. State</u> 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Brewer v. State</u> 386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	55
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Caraballo v. State</u> 762 So.2d 542 (Fla.App. 5 Dist. 2000)	66
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Combs v. State</u> 525 So. 2d 853 (1988)	72
<u>Crump v. State</u> 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	35
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	36

<u>Fassi v. State</u> 591 So.2d 977 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	51
<u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	51
<u>Glendening v. State</u> 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	50
<u>Hall v. State</u> 568 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1990)	49, 50
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	36
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	32
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So.2d 1071(Fla. 1988)	38, 39
<u>Hargrave v. State</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla.1978) cert. denied, 444 U.S. 919, 100 S.Ct. 239, 62 L.Ed.2d 176 (1979)	43
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	71, 72
<u>Irizarry v. State</u> 497 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	36
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1026 (1988)	73

<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	35
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	32
<u>Jones v. United States</u> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	67, 68, 71
<u>McCray v. State</u> 516 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	39
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	52-54, 57
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	52
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	72
<u>Nat Harrison Associates, Inc. v. Byrd</u> 256 So.2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	50
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	33
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	45, 46
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	72
<u>Perkins v. State</u>	

349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1977)	64
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	32, 33, 39
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	60
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	39
<u>Spradley v. State</u> 442 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	51
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	64
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1951, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	32, 43, 69,73
<u>State v. Harbaugh</u> 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	70
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	70
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	42, 43
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 595 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1992)	53, 54
<u>Traylor v. State</u> 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	58, 59

<u>Vining v. State</u> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	70
<u>Walls v. State</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	32
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	68, 71
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	29, 60
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	29, 60
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	29, 30, 60, 67, 72, 73
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	29, 30, 60, 67
Article I Section 12, The Florida Constitution	29, 60
Article I Section 16, The Florida Constitution	29, 60
Article I Section 17, The Florida Constitution	29, 30, 60, 67
Article I, Section 2, The Florida Constitution	29, 60, 67
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	29, 30, 53, 60
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1998)	60, 62
Section 921.141(2)(b), (3)(b), Florida Statutes (1993)	73
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1995)	32, 71, 73
Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes (1991)	38
Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , Section 702.1, p. 515.	49
<u>McCormick on Evidence</u> 773 (John Williams Strong ed., 4 th Ed. 1992)	61
